determination involves judgment, and the Company re-evaluates the functional currency when changes in events or conditions
occur.

AJN RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

16

5. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

During the year ended July 31, 2024, the Company changed its policy under IFRS 6 - Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral
Resources (“IFRS 6”). The Company originally elected to capitalize both the acquisition costs and exploration and evaluation
expenditures incurred on its exploration and evaluation properties. The Company has changed its policy under IFRS 6 to
expense exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred on its properties as it felt that this policy provides superior presentation
of costs incurred while the Company’s mineral property interests are at a pre-feasibility stage of development.

The Company has applied the change in accounting policy on a retrospective basis and has therefore restated its consolidated
statement of financial position as at August 1, 2022 as follows:

Previously

reported
Effect of
change Restated

  $ $ $
ASSETS
Current

Cash  1,241,905 - 1,241,905
Restricted cash  128,240 - 128,240
GST receivable  7,614 - 7,614
Prepaid expenses and deposits  86,893 - 86,893

  1,464,652 - 1,464,652

Reclamation bond  19,142 - 19,142
Exploration and evaluation assets (1)  162,994 (70,746) 92,248
Equipment  21,801 - 21,801
Total assets  1,668,589 (70,746) 1,597,843

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  138,015 - 138,015
Accrued interest payable  40,437 - 40,437
Convertible debenture  1,175,027 - 1,175,027

Total liabilities  1,353,479 - 1,353,479

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital  4,780,310 - 4,780,310
Reserves  1,265,596 - 1,265,596
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (27,888) - (27,888)
Deficit (1)  (5,702,908) (70,746) (5,773,654)
Total shareholders’ equity  315,110 (70,746) 244,364
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  1,668,589 (70,746) 1,597,843

(1) Expensing of historical exploration and evaluation expenditures as incurred per change in accounting policy.

AJN RESOURCES INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

17

5. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

The Company has applied the change in accounting policy on a retrospective basis and has therefore restated its statement of
financial position as at July 31, 2023 as follows:

Previously

reported
Effect of
change Restated

  $ $ $
ASSETS
Current

Cash  1,171,941 - 1,171,941
Restricted cash  131,770 - 131,770
GST receivable  15,140 - 15,140
Prepaid expenses and deposits  39,121 - 39,121

  1,357,972 - 1,357,972

Reclamation bond  19,142 - 19,142
Exploration and evaluation assets (1)  437,502 (70,746) 366,756
Equipment  14,495 - 14,495
Total assets  1,829,111 (70,746) 1,758,365

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  483,810 - 483,810
Accrued interest payable  71,839 - 71,839
Convertible debenture  1,256,115 - 1,256,115

Total liabilities  1,811,764 - 1,811,764

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital  4,777,780 - 4,777,780
Units to be issued  1,109,985 - 1,109,985
Reserves  1,265,596 - 1,265,596
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (22,019) - (22,019)
Deficit (1)  (7,113,995) (70,746) (7,184,741)
Total shareholders’ equity  17,347 (70,746) (53,399)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  1,829,111 (70,746) 1,758,365

(1) Expensing of historical exploration and evaluation expenditures as incurred per change in accounting policy.

The retrospective change in accounting policy had no impact on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss
and cash flows for the year ended July 31, 2023.

6. RESTRICTED CASH

At July 31, 2023, restricted cash of $131,770 (US $100,000) was held in trust with legal counsel in the DRC. During the year
ended July 31, 2024, the restricted cash was used toward the acquisition of Congo Ressources pursuant to the MoU (Note 1).

7. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS